adversely affect its business. Should any litigation in which the Company becomes involved be determined against
the Company such a decision could adversely affect the Company’s ability to continue operating and the market price
for Reporting Issuer’s shares and could use significant resources. Even if the Company is involved in litigation and
wins, litigation can redirect significant Reporting Issuer resources.

BOARD APPROVAL

The board of directors of the Company has approved this MD&A.

C-1

SCHEDULE “C”
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ISSUER

(See attached)

AMMPOWER CORP.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

February 28, 2021

(Stated in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

2 | P a g e

AMMPOWER CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited – Stated in Canadian dollars)
As at February 28, 2021

AmmPower Corp.
(Feb. 28, 2021)

AmTek Inc.
(Mar. 31, 2021) Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

$ $ $ $
ASSETS
Current
 Cash  246,150 - a 3,849,191 9,834,953

c 4,095,233
e 1,644,379

 Accounts receivable 33,146 - - 33,146
 Prepaid expenses 33,985 - - 33,985

313,281 - 9,588,803 9,902,084

Exploration and evaluation assets and
intangible assets 40,000 - d 9,671,707 9,711,707

TOTAL ASSETS 353,281 - 19,260,510 19,613,791

LIABILITIES
Current
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 631,639 - - 631,639
 Due to related parties - 6,707 - 6,707

631,639 6,707 - 638,346

EQUITY
Share capital 2,030,950 500 a 3,764,191 21,298,258

c 4,034,233
d 8,753,000
d 912,000
d (500)
e 1,644,379
f 159,505

Shares to be returned to treasury (100,000) - b 100,000 -

Reserves - - a 85,000 146,000
c 61,000

Retained earnings (deficit) (2,209,308) (7,207) b (100,000) (2,468,813)
d 7,207
f (159,505)

(278,358) (6,707) 19,260,510 18,975,445

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 353,281 - 19,260,510 19,613,791

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

3 | P a g e

AMMPOWER CORP.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited – Stated in Canadian dollars)
For the nine months ended February 28, 2021

AmmPower
Corp.

(For the nine
months ended
Feb. 28, 2021)

AmTek Inc.
(For the period

from Feb 4,
2021 (date of
incorporation)
to March 31,

2021) Notes
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
$ $ $ $

Expenses
Consulting fees 124,523 - f 318,024 442,548
Filing fees 38,663 - - 38,663
General exploration cost 144,519 1,608 - 146,127
Impairment of mineral property 1,580,000 - - 1,580,000
Insurance 9,583 - - 9,583
Marketing 93,000 - - 93,000
Office and miscellaneous 8,498 - - 8,498
Professional fees 125,818 5,599 - 131,417
Transfer agent 8,854 - - 8,854

(2,133,458) (7,207) (318,024) (2,458,690)

Gain on settlement of debt - - f 158,519 158,519

Total loss and comprehensive loss for the
period (2,133,458) (7,207) (159,505) (2,300,170)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (0.05) (0.00) (0.03)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

4 | P a g e

AMMPOWER CORP.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited – Stated in Canadian dollars)
For the period ended February 28, 2021

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Resulting Issuer have been prepared by management
for the purpose of inclusion in a filing statement dated September , 2021.  This pro-forma consolidated financial
statements give effect to the proposed acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of AmTek Inc. (“AmTek”)